IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA FILED SID J. WHITE MAY 20 1992 CLERK, SUPREME COURT By Chief Deputy Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No.: 79,222

MICHELLE L. HICKSON,

Respondent.

### RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON MERITS

LAW OFFICE OF ELIA & FALLIS, P.A.

THOMAS G. FALLIS Florida Bar No.: 0699233 343 E. Bay Street Jacksonville, FL 32202 (904) 356-6440

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.:
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii-iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3

#### ARGUMENT

**ISSUE I:** IS THE DEFENDANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL 4 PRIVILEGED AGAINST TESTIMONIAL EXAMINATION WAIVED WHEN A DEFENSE PSYCHOLOGIST TESTIFIES "ABOUT THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE ALLEGED BATTERED-SPOUSE SYNDROME" BASED IN PART ON DEFENDANT'S STATEMENTS TO SUCH WITNESS WHICH HAVE BEEN FULLY DISCLOSED TO THE PROSECUTION BEFORE TRIAL.

A. The First District correctly decided 4 that relying on the defense of Battered Spouse Syndrome does not constitute a per se waiver of constitutional testimonial immunity under the Federal or Florida constitutions.

> 1. <u>A compelled examination would</u> 4 <u>violate the defendant's constitutional</u> <u>right against self-incrimination</u>.

> 2. By relying upon the defense of 8 self-defense based on battered woman syndrome and introducing psychological testimony with respect to that syndrome, the defendant has not waived her right against self-incrimination.

3. The defendant's constitutional <sup>13</sup> privilege against testimonial examination is not waived when a defense psychologist's and his testimony about the circumstances giving rise to the batteredspouse syndrome are disclosed to the prosecution before trial even though defendant's statements were disclosed to the prosecution and used in the expert's

i

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont)

# diagnosis and evaluation.

4. <u>The State has shown no overriding</u> necessity for such an intrusive invasione the defendant's constitutional rights i light of the many alternatives provides h the rules and by the defendant.	<u>in</u>
5. <u>There is no express authority in</u> the Criminal Rules for the examination of the defendant by a state psychiatris under the circumstances of this case This Court should not amend the Discover Rules by deciding this case.	<u>st</u> e:
B. <u>Certiorari was an appropriate vehicle</u> <u>to review the pretrial order compellir</u> <u>Appellant to submit to a psychiatri</u> <u>examination</u> .	
C. <u>The issues presented by the certified</u> <u>questions are not currently ripe fo</u> <u>adjudication</u> .	17 or
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19
APPENDIX	A1-8

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED	PAGE NO.:
<u>Culombe v. Connecticut</u> , 367 U.S. 568	5
<u>Estelle v. State,</u> 451 U.S. at 454 (1981).	5,15
<u>Hawthorne v. State</u> , 408 So.2d 801, (Fla. 1st DCA 1982), <u>further review denied by</u> , 415 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 1981).	7,9,10
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1991).	12
<u>Hickson v. State,</u> 589 So.2d 1366 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).	6,12
<u>Martin v. Ohio,</u> 107 S.Ct. 1098, (1987).	6
<u>Murphy v. Waterfront Commission of New York</u> <u>Harbor</u> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	- 4
<u>People v. Danis,</u> 107 Cal.Rptr. 675 (Cal. Ct. App. 1973).	7
<u>People v. Martin</u> , 182 N.W.2d 741, (Mich. Ct. App. 1970).	7
<u>Schmerber v. California,</u> 384 U.S. 757 (1966).	5
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 277 S.E.2d 678, (Ga. 1981).	10
<u>State v. Anaya</u> , 438 A.2d 892, (ME. 1981).	8
<u>State v. Allery</u> , 682 P.2d 312 (Wash. 1984).	8
<u>State v. Myers,</u> 239 N.J. Super. 158, 570 A.2d 1260 (1990).	12
<u>State v. Seehan</u> , 258 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1977).	7

iii

#### TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont) State v. Vosler, 345 N.W.2d 806, (Neb. 1984). 11,15 State v. Whitlow, 210 A.2d 763 (N.J. 1965). 7 United States v. Doe, 465 U.S. 605 (1984). 4 United States v. Halbert, 712 F.2d 388 (9th Cir. 1983), cert denied, 465 U.S. 1005 (1984). 7 United States v. Hinckley, 525 F.Supp. 1342 (D.D.C. 1981), opinion clarified and reh'g denied, 529 F.Supp 520 (1982) aff'd, 672 F.2d 115 (D.C. Cir. 1982). 10,11 United States v. Malcolm, 475 F.2d 420, (9th Cir. 1973). 16 United States v. Wade, 388 U.S. 218 (1967). 5 OTHER AUTHORITES Rule 3.220(d), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure. 13 Rule 3.220(d)(2)(ii), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure. 13 Rule 3.220(i), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure. 13
